

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

**18-1051(L)**

(and consolidated cases)

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

MOZILLA CORPORATION, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*against*

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the  
Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI* THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND  
27 OTHER LOCAL GOVERNMENTS, MAYORS, AND  
MUNICIPAL ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RICHARD DEARING  
CLAUDE S. PLATTON  
ELINA DRUKER  
MACKENZIE FILLOW  
*of Counsel*

ZACHARY W. CARTER  
*Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
212-356-4378  
mfillow@law.nyc.gov

August 27, 2018

*(Complete counsel listing appears on signature pages.)*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | v    |
| GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS .....  | x    |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT .....  | 1    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4    |
| CONGRESS DID NOT AUTHORIZE THE ORDER’S<br>SWEEPING PREEMPTION OF STATE AND LOCAL<br>MEASURES TO PRESERVE CORE GOVERNMENT<br>SERVICES THAT USE THE INTERNET .....                               | 4    |
| A. Municipalities use the internet to provide core<br>government services and depend on net-neutral<br>treatment of their transmissions. ....  | 8    |
| 1. Vital local government services in the 21st century rely<br>on the transfer of large amounts of data in real-time<br>over the internet.....   | 9    |
| 2. The Order hinders the ability of local governments to<br>invest in and deploy emerging technology to provide<br>vital public services.....  | 17   |
| B. There is no clear statement in Title I of the<br>Telecommunications Act authorizing the FCC to preempt<br>state and local measures to preserve municipalities’ use<br>of the internet. .... | 21   |
| C. The FCC’s assertion of preemption in this area blurs the<br>clear delineation of accountability for the provision of<br>government services. ....   | 25   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 30   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page         |
|--|--------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |              |
| <i>Altria, Inc. v. Good</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 70 (2008).....   | 5            |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....  | 7, 22        |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984).....                                     | 5, 7         |
| <i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> ,<br>165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999).....  | 6, 24        |
| <i>Del Grosso v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> ,<br>804 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2015), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 811 F.3d 83<br>(2016)..... | 7            |
| <i>Delaware v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> ,<br>859 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir 2017).....   | 7            |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i><br>546 U.S. 243 (2006).....  | 6, 25        |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 452 (1991).....   | 6, 7, 22, 24 |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 289 (2001).....  | 5            |
| <i>Minn. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. FCC</i> ,<br>483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007).....   | 22           |
| <i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 374 (1992).....   | 28           |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Comm’ners v. FCC</i> ,<br>533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....                                    | 27           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Ind. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 519 (2012).....                                    | 27          |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 144 (1992).....   | 22, 26, 27  |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 898 (1997).....   | 27          |
| <i>Rice v. Santa Fe El. Corp.</i> ,<br>331 U.S. 218 (1947).....  | 25          |
| <i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 364 (2008).....  | 28          |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. (SWANCC) v. Army<br/>Corps of Eng'rs</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... | 7           |
| <i>St. Louis v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> ,<br>148 U.S. 92 (1893).....   | 6           |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 555 (2009).....   | 7           |
| <br><b>Statutes</b>  |             |
| 47 U.S.C. § 160 .....  | 29          |
| 47 U.S.C. § 253 .....  | 23, 24      |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7) .....  | 23          |
| 47 U.S.C. § 541-47 .....   | 23          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |      |
| American Society of Civil Engineers, <i>Infrastructure Report Card, Roads</i> (2017), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y8k8lxg2">https://tinyurl.com/y8k8lxg2</a> .....  | 12   |
| Array of Things Project Page, available at <a href="https://arrayofthings.github.io/">https://arrayofthings.github.io/</a> .....  | 14   |
| Roberto Baldwin, <i>It takes a smart city to make cars truly autonomous</i> (June 14, 2017), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ybghq4c9">https://tinyurl.com/ybghq4c9</a> .....   | 13   |
| City of Chicago Office of the Mayor Press Release, <i>Mayor Emanuel Launches Historic Streetlight Modernization Program</i> (Sept. 19, 2017), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y84jzzua">https://tinyurl.com/y84jzzua</a> .....  | 19   |
| Jennifer Chu, <i>Study: Air pollution causes 200,000 early deaths each year in the U.S. (New MIT study finds vehicle emissions are the biggest contributor to these premature deaths)</i> , MIT News Office (Aug. 29, 2013), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ps52l2u">https://tinyurl.com/ps52l2u</a> ..... | 13   |
| Thomas Davenport, <i>How Big Data Is Helping the NYPD Solve Crimes Faster</i> (July 17, 2016), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/zhumou6">https://tinyurl.com/zhumou6</a> .....   | 10   |
| Janine S. Hiller & Jordan M. Blanke, <i>Smart Cities, Big Data, and the Resilience of Privacy</i> , 68 HASTINGS L.J. 309, 321 (2017).....   | 10   |
| H.R. 4682 .....   | 25   |
| <a href="https://bigbelly.com/">https://bigbelly.com/</a> .....   | 16   |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Intel Press Release, <i>Smart Cities Technologies Give Back 125 Hours to Citizens Every Year</i> (Mar. 12, 2018), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y72o992m">https://tinyurl.com/y72o992m</a> .....  | 11          |
| <i>Juniper Research Report: Smart Cities- What’s In It For Citizens?</i> (March 12, 2018), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yaqeh497">https://tinyurl.com/yaqeh497</a> .....   | 11          |
| Jacob Kastrenakes, <i>ISPs Won’t Promise To Treat All Traffic Equally After Net Neutrality</i> , <i>The Verge</i> (Dec. 15, 2017), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y9z29p35">https://tinyurl.com/y9z29p35</a> .....   | 17          |
| Timothy Mclaughlin, <i>As shootings soar, Chicago police use technology to predict crime</i> (Aug. 5, 2017), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yaapqdzp">https://tinyurl.com/yaapqdzp</a> .....   | 10          |
| MIT News Office (Aug. 29, 2013), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ps52l2u">https://tinyurl.com/ps52l2u</a> .....   | 13          |
| NYC Mayor’s Office of Tech + Innovation, <i>Report: Building a Smart + Equitable City</i> (Sept. 2015), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y93aq24l">https://tinyurl.com/y93aq24l</a> .....  | 16          |
| Aneri Pattani, <i>Building the city of the future—at a \$41 trillion price tag</i> (Oct. 25, 2016), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y9upgsfg">https://tinyurl.com/y9upgsfg</a> .....  | 19          |
| Carter H. Strickland, Jr., <i>Revitalizing the Presumption Against Preemption To Prevent Regulatory Gaps: Railroad Deregulation and Waste Transfer Stations</i> , 34 <i>ECOLOGY</i> L.Q. 1147, 1204 (2007).....   | 28          |
| Sean Thorton, <i>A Guide to Chicago’s Array of Things Initiative</i> , Ash Center for Democratic Governance and Innovation at Harvard Kennedy School Data-Smart City Solutions (Jan. 2, 2018), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ycl3vnpo">https://tinyurl.com/ycl3vnpo</a> ..... | 14          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Statement From Mayor Bill De Blasio On Net Neutrality</i><br>(Nov. 22, 2017), available at <a href="https://on.nyc.gov/2w5gblL">https://on.nyc.gov/2w5gblL</a> .....   | 1           |
| Wuping Xin, et al., “ <i>Midtown in Motion</i> ”: <i>A new active traffic management methodology and its implementation in New York City</i> , Report for Transportation Research Board 2013 Annual Meeting (Nov. 15, 2012), available at <a href="http://docs.trb.org/prp/13-4145.pdf">http://docs.trb.org/prp/13-4145.pdf</a> ..... | 12          |
